
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1081

TO BE ANSWERED ON 22.11.2019


TEXTILE PARK


1081.      DR. T.R. PAARIVENDHAR:

   SHRI B.N. BACHE GOWDA:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंरी
be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government is aware of the fact that the then Tamil Nadu Chief Minister Late Smt. Jayalalitha has announced that a textile park is to be set up in Perambalur, but the promise has not been fulfilled till now;


(b) whether the Government will take necessary efforts to set up or extend financial assistance to the Government of Tamil Nadu to set up the said textile park in Perambalur;


(c) whether the Government plans to set up mega textile parks in the country; and


(d) if so, the details of the places/States where mega textile parks are proposed to be set up in the country?

 उत्तर

ANSWER
वस्त्र मंरी (श्रीमती स्मतृत ज़ूबिन इरानी)

MINISTER OF TEXTILES

(SMT. SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI)


(a) & (b): The Government is implementing the Scheme for Integrated Textile Park

(SITP) which provides support for creation of world-class infrastructure facilities for setting up of textile units, with a Government of India grant up to 40% of the project cost with ceiling limit of Rs. 40.00 crores for each park. The Scheme is a demand driven scheme. No proposal is pending for setting up of Textile Park in Perambalur, Tamil Nadu in the Ministry of Textiles, Government of India.


(c) & (d): The concept of Mega Textile Parks is at a stage of discussion.


****

